OP \$65.00 5089478

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM743437

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Feradyne Outdoors, LLC		07/25/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as ABL collateral agent
Street Address:	100 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	14th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5089478	SCENT CRUSHER
Registration Number:	5203959	SCENT OFF. GAME ON.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714.668.6200

Email: johnkline@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: John Kline

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive
Address Line 2: Seventeenth Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Kline
SIGNATURE:	/s/ John Kline
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page1.tif source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page2.tif

source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page3.tif source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page4.tif source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page5.tif source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page6.tif source=Feradyne - Intellectual Property Security Agreement (ABL) (ScentCrusher) [Executed]#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is entered into as of July 25, 2022, (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), by FERADYNE OUTDOORS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties.

Reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Collateral Agent. The Lenders (as defined below) have extended credit to the Borrower (as defined in ABL Agreement (as defined below)) subject to the terms and conditions set forth in that certain ABL Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time and in effect on the date hereof, the "ABL Agreement"), by and among Feradyne Outdoors, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), Bowhunter Midco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto, as subsidiary guarantors (the "Subsidiary Guarantors"), the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders (in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent, the "Administrative Agent"). Consistent with the requirements set forth in Sections 4.01 and 5.12 of the ABL Agreement and Section 4.03 of the Security Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the prompt and complete payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does pledge, collaterally assign, mortgage, transfer and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its right, title or interest in, to or under all of the following assets, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by or arising in favor of the Grantor and regardless of where located (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- A. all Trademarks, including the Trademark registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- B. all Patents, including the Patent registrations and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Schedule II hereto
- C. all Copyrights, including the Copyright registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office listed on Schedule III; and
 - D. all proceeds of the foregoing;

in each case to the extent the foregoing items constitute Collateral.

SECTION 3. *Security Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts; Electronic Signature*. This Agreement, any documents executed in connection herewith and any notices delivered under this Agreement, may be executed by means of (i) an electronic signature that complies with the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, or any other relevant and applicable electronic signatures law; (ii) an original manual signature; or (iii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement, but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Agreement

SECTION 5. *Governing Law*. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date first above written.

FERADYNE OUTDOORS, LLC, as Grantor

By:

ame: John Flanagan

Title: Chief Financial Officer and

Treasurer

WELLS FARGO NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as ABL Collateral Agent

By: Name: Title:

beth D. Morris

REEL: 007801 FRAME: 0189

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Feradyne Outdoors, LLC	5089478	SCENT CRUSHER
Feradyne Outdoors, LLC	5203959	SCENT OFF GAME ON

Applications:

None.

SCHEDULE II

PATENTS

Registrations:

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Feradyne Outdoors, LLC	9,399,834	ODOR REMOVAL ASSEMBLY

Applications:

None.

SCHEDULE III

COPYRIGHTS	
Registrations:	
None.	
Applications:	
None	

Schedule III

WEIL:\98681662\3\44907.0005

RECORDED: 07/25/2022